No. 30, A.

Published July 31, 1963.

## CHAPTER 209

AN ACT to repeal 341.13 (1) (c) and (e); to renumber 340.01 (61) to (73) and 341.13 (1) (d); to amend 77.52 (1) (a) 4, 218.01 (2) (bd) 1 and 2, 341.13 (1) (a), 341.17 (4) (a), (f) and (g), 343.21 (1) (a) and 346.58 (2); and to create 340.01 (61) of the statutes, relating to remedial provisions in motor vehicle legislation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 77.52 (1) (a) 4 of the statutes is amended to read:

77.52 (1) (a) 4. Motor vehicles as defined in s. 340.01 (35), station wagons as defined in s. 340.01 (61), trailers as defined in s. 340.01 \* \* \* (71), semitrailers as defined in s. 340.01 (57), road machinery as defined in s. 340.01 (52), mobile cranes and trench hoes, but not including vehicles for the mass transportation of passengers as defined in s. 71.18 (2) (a);

SECTION 1a. 218.01 (2) (bd) 1 and 2 of the statutes are amended to read:

218.01 (2) (bd) 1. A dealer or distributor need not file a written agreement if the manufacturer on direct dealerships or distributor on indirect dealerships or importer on direct dealerships utilizes the identical basic agreement for all its dealers or distributors in Wisconsin and certifies in the certificate of appointment that such blanket agreement is on file and such written agreement with such dealer or distributor, respectively, is identical with the filed blanket agreement, and has filed with the department one such agreement together with a list of authorized dealers or distributors. Such manufacturer, distributor or importer shall notify the department immediately of the appointment of any additional dealers or distributors, of any revisions of or additions to the basic agreement on file, or of any individual dealer or distributor supplements to such agreement. Such manufacturer, distributor or importer shall notify the dealer or distributor and forward a copy of such notice to the department of the discontinuation or cancellation of the agreement of any of its dealers or distributors at least 60 days before the effective date thereof together with the specific grounds for *discontinuation or* cancellation of the agreement, if *discontinued or* canceled. Agreements and certificates of appointment are deemed to be continuing unless the manufacturer, distributor or importer has notified the department of the discontinuation or cancellation of the agreement of any of its dealers or distributors, and annual renewal of certifications filed as provided in this subsection is not necessary.

2. Any dealer or distributor discontinued or canceled may within such 60-day notice period, file with the department a verified complaint in triplicate for a determination of unfair discontinuation or cancellation under \* \* \* sub. (3) (a) 17.

SECTION 2. 340.01 (61) to (73) of the statutes are renumbered 340.01 (62) to (74).

SECTION 3. 340.01 (61) of the statutes is created to read:

340.01 (61) "Station wagon" means a dual purpose vehicle designed for the transportation of persons and also designed in such a manner that the seats may be removed or folded out of the way for the purpose of increasing the property carrying space within the vehicle. The term includes, but is not limited to, types of vehicles which carry the trade names of station wagon, estate wagon, town and country wagon and country sedan. The vehicle shall be classed as an automobile for purpose of registration.

SECTION 4. 341.13 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

341.13 (1) (a) The words "America's Dairyland" shall be displayed across either the lower or upper portion of the plate at the discretion of the commissioner.

SECTION 5. 341.13 (1) (c) and (e) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 6. 341.13 (1) (d) of the statutes is renumbered to be 341.13 (1) (c).

SECTION 7. 341.17 (4) (a), (f) and (g) of the statutes are amended to read:

341.17 (4) (a) To each county clerk making request therefor, one copy of each monthly automobile registration list. (f) To the state highway commission, \* \* \* copies of each monthly

(1) To the state highway commission, \*\*\* copies of each monthly automobile registration list as requested.

(g) To the state department of taxation, \* \* \* copies of each monthly automobile registration list as requested.

SECTION 8. 343.21 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.21 (1) (a) For the issuance of an instruction permit \* \* \* , \$1.50.

SECTION 9. 346.58 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

346.58 (2) 45 miles per hour for any commercial vehicle or combination of commercial vehicles, except *motor* busses, having a gross weight of more than 10,000 pounds.

Approved July 25, 1963.